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BENCH REQUEST NO. 21B:  
Do you propose to update power costs using the same methodology that PSE used in its supplemental testimony updating as-filed power costs in this proceeding?
1. If not, describe the methodology you propose to use, identify each component adjustment that contributes to the overall adjustment and explain why you believe the methodology is more appropriate than that PSE used in its supplemental filing.

RESPONSE:  
Yes.  Staff concurs with the Company’s response to Bench Request 21A for purposes of this case.

BENCH REQUEST NO. 21C:  
With respect to each underlying adjustment you propose to PSE’s overall power costs, state whether it is an “in-AURORA” adjustment or an “outside-AURORA” adjustment.

RESPONSE:  

The adjustments labeled A through G in Exhibit APB-2 are all “outside-AURORA” adjustments.  Adjustment H and the Staff accepted adjustments for the “power cost update”, also shown on  Exhibit DEM-11CT, page 12, Table 3, lines 18-20, and page 13, Table 4, line 6, can be either or both “in-AURORA” or “outside-AURORA”.   For example, in the Company’s rebuttal filing, the updated gas prices resulted in changes to “in-AURORA” power costs such as fuel and purchased power, and at the same time “outside-AURORA” Production O&M costs were updated.
